

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC05-859

MANUEL ANTONIO RODRIGUEZ,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA**

SUPPLEMENTAL INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**NEAL A. DUPREE
Capital Collateral Regional
Counsel - South**

**ROSEANNE ECKERT
Assistant CCRC - South**

**ALISHA DEAN
CCRC Staff Attorney
Office of the Capital Collateral
Regional Counsel – South
101 N.E. 3rd Avenue, Suite 400
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
COUNSEL FOR MR. RODRIGUEZ**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ii

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

A. Introduction..... 1

B. Guilt Phase.....3

 1. ISIDORO RODRIGUEZ3

 a. The Seminole County narcotics investigation.5

 b. Cousin Lieutenant Villanueva.....7

 c. Threats against Isidoro.9

 d. The Secret Dockets.....13

 2. LUIS RODRIGUEZ.....14

C. Penalty Phase.....16

 1. ALEJANDRO LAGO.....16

STANDARD OF REVIEW20

SUPPLEMENTAL SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT20

ARGUMENT22

SUPPLEMENT TO ARGUMENT I22

MANUEL RODRIGUEZ IS ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL DUE TO
THE DEPRIVATION OF THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF
COUNSEL AND THE VIOLATION OF HIS DUE PROCESS RIGHTS
UNDER GIGLIO AND BRADY22

A.	The jury never heard powerful evidence that would have impugned the credibility of the State’s star witnesses.	22
1.	ISIDORO RODRIGUEZ	22
a.	The jury never heard that Isidoro had a complex and involved relationship with the same law enforcement department that investigated both Manuel as well as himself.....	22
b.	Manuel Rodriguez was prejudiced because Isidoro’s testimony was not adequately tested; he is entitled to a new trial.	26
c.	The lower court erred in refusing to consider the previously undisclosed information about Isidoro that was contained in the State’s files on Andres Roman.....	30
2.	LUIS RODRIGUEZ.....	33
a.	The State failed to disclose information from Willy Sirvas that could have been used to impeach Luis Rodriguez.....	33
b.	Manuel Rodriguez was prejudiced because Luis’s testimony was not adequately tested; he is entitled to a new trial.	33
c.	The lower court erred in refusing to consider the recent letter written on Luis’s behalf.	34
B.	The lower court erred in denying access to public records that could have helped Mr. Rodriguez prove his claims.....	37
C.	Cumulative Analysis.....	39
	SUPPLMENT TO ARGUMENT V	42
	MANUEL RODRIGUEZ WAS DENIED A RELIABLE SENTENCING PHASE IN VIOLATION OF HIS STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS UNDER THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS; HE IS ENTITLED TO A HEARING ON EACH OF HIS PENALTY PHASE CLAIMS	42
A.	State Misconduct.	43

B. Prejudice.	46
CONCLUSION.....	49
CERTIFICATES OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Bradshaw v. Stumpf</u> , 545 U.S. 175 (2005).....	36
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	passim
<u>Bruno v. State</u> , 807 So. 2d 55, 61-62 (Fla. 2001)	20
<u>Darden v. Wainwright</u> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986).....	47
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma</u> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	48
<u>Evans v. State</u> , 995 So. 2d 933 (Fla. 2008).....	42
<u>Giglio v. United States</u> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	22, 32, 36
<u>Gorham v. State</u> , 597 So. 2d 782 (Fla. 1992)	43
<u>Gregg v. Georgia</u> , 428 U.S. 153, 190 (1976).....	48
<u>Henry v. State</u> , 937 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 2006)	30
<u>Kansas v. Marsh</u> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006).....	40, 41
<u>Kyles v. Whitley</u> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	44
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	48
<u>Napue v. Illinois</u> , 360 U.S. 264, 269 (1959).....	43
<u>Olden v. Kentucky</u> , 488 U.S. 227 (1988)	29
<u>On Lee v. United States</u> , 343 U.S. 747 (1952)	43
<u>Rodriguez v. Florida</u> , 531 U.S. 859 (2000)	2, 19
<u>Rogers v. State</u> , 782 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 2001)	24, 28
<u>State v. Greene</u> , 667 So. 2d 756 (Fla. 1995).....	42
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	28, 46

United States v. Bagley, 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....28

Other Authorities

Gross, Jacoby, Matheson, Montgomery, & Patil, Exonerations in the United States
1989 Through 2003, 95 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 523, 531 (2006).....40
